

2 EXECUTION CIVIL 291-24

Hem Chander Sharma Vs. UNION OF INDIA

13.10.2025

Present: Sh. M C Verma, Ms. Navjyot Kaur and Ms. Vidhi Rawal, Ld. counsels for DH.

The record of reference filed as well as Execution no. 1515/18 has been received.

In this Execution petition it is submitted by ld. counsel for DH that when Execution Petition no. 1515/18 was disposed off the Decree Holders were given only the difference amount of enhancement made by Hon'ble Supreme Court. Whereas the Decree Holders have not received the award enhanced from the reference Court which was merged under RFA No. 600/1998.

It is stated that the reference Court vide order dated 29.07.1998 had enhanced the compensation at Rs. 21,000/- per Bihga alongwith other statutory benefits and in RFA the same was enhanced to Rs. 27,000/- and in SLP it was enhanced to Rs. 30,500/-. Therefore, while issuing warrants of attachment in Execution no. 1515/2018 instead of issuing attachment of entire amount of Rs. 30,500/- alongwith statutory benefits only Rs. 3,500/- per bhiga was considered. Ld. counsel further submits that even the amount of Rs. 1,34,301/- which was deposited in Execution no. 1515/18 is also not received by the DH.

District Nazir is, therefore, directed to make a fresh calculation and file report on next date of hearing.

List on 11.11.2025.

(Vikram)

**DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
13.10.2025**